NANO EXPRESS Open Access
Surface Passivation of Silicon Using HfO2
Thin Films Deposited by Remote Plasma
Atomic Layer Deposition System
Xiao-Ying Zhang1,2, Chia-Hsun Hsu2, Shui-Yang Lien2*, Song-Yan Chen3, Wei Huang3, Chih-Hsiang Yang4,
Chung-Yuan Kung4, Wen-Zhang Zhu1, Fei-Bing Xiong1 and Xian-Guo Meng1
Abstract
Hafnium oxide (HfO2) thin films have attracted much attention owing to their usefulness in equivalent oxide thickness

elements in the HfO2/Si were analyzed by XPS (Thermo
Fisher K-Alpha). The ion energy used for the depth
profile was 3000 eV. The physical thicknesses, micro-
structure and interface properties of the HfO2 thin films
were determined by FE-TEM (JEM-2100 F).
Results and Discussion
Generally, the quality of passivation is assessed in terms
of τeff or surface recombination velocity (SRV = Smax).
The τeff refers to the recombination at surface defects.
Figure 1(a) plots τeff and Smax for all samples at the in-
jection level of 3 × 1014 cm−3. The τeff measurements
were performed three times for each sample in the
Table 1 Details of the HfO2 thin films
Sample O2 plasma pretreatment Annealing temperature(°C)
SD N/A N/A
SD-A400 N/A 400
SD-A450 N/A 450
SD-A500 N/A 500
SD-A550 N/A 550
SD-A600 N/A 600
SD-A650 N/A 650
SO Yes N/A
SO-A400 Yes 400
SO-A450 Yes 450
SO-A500 Yes 500
SO-A550 Yes 550
SO-A600 Yes 600
SO-A650 Yes 650
Zhang et al. Nanoscale Research Letters  (2017) 12:324 Page 2 of 7
different locations, and the errors of the minority carrier
lifetime were within ±5%. As the annealing temperature
was increased from 400 to 500 °C, the τeff of the